# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.
1838.

## **ERRATA**:

The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

CREACOLE S BUTTER OF

References and the control of the instaction of the ingradual and high Division of the circular advant Value Organ around the high Division of the circular at this rate of organcient high the resignance of Majora Samuel Wall on American which has been accepted.

TYEARS / WAS

Coescer Character + Mach 17, 1838.

## STATE OF MAINBONG SON

Sessioned to sensite with the excepts of this considered of a control ignate of the change that or makes they and I continued to a Secretary's Office, and a control is a control of the c

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the Resolves contained in this Pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this office, and that they appear to be correctly printed, with the following exceptions, viz:—

On page 317 the word "Mayfield" should be "Maxfield"; on page 320 "78.70" should be "8.70," and "4.54" should be "74.54"; on page 321 "Fryer" should be "Frye"; on page 325 "Norman" should be "Newman"; on page 345 "Officer" should be "Office", and on page 350 "Buckman" should be "Buckmam."

SAMUEL P. BENSON, Secretary of State.

- And Book Science of American Section of the Company of the Co

#### ROLL OF ACCOUNTS, NO 19, FOR 1838.

The Committee on Accounts having examined the several Accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

#### REPORT:

That there is now due, to the persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said Accounts to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted,

SAMUEL B. HOLT, per order.

MONEYS PAID FOR MILITIA AND BOUNTIES ON ANIMALS.

NAME OF THE TOWN.	P'd for Militia prior to 1837.	P'd for M in 183°	ilitia 7.	Bounty on imals in	An- 1837.	Sum T	otal.
Α.							
Abbot,		İ		ĺ		10.	
Alexander,		l		10	00	10	00
Anson,		78	92	12	00	90	92
Albany,		25	08	14	00	39	80
Acton,		51	27	4		51	27
Avon,				12	00	12	00
Alfred,		41	50	}		41	50
Alna,		27	96	1		27	96
Athens,		49	93			49	93
Albion,	}	45	27			45	27
Atkinson,		30	29			30	29
Augusta,		71	00			71	00
Andover,		23	00	33	00	56	00
Aurora,	ļ						
Addison,		16	33	]		16	33
В.				1			
Bangor City,	Ì	177	66	2	00	179	66
Belgrade,	Ì	64	34			64	34
Barnard,	ŀ	1		2	00	2	00
Bloomfield,		28	30			28	30
Bingham,		7	88	18	00	25	88
Brunswick,	1	137	90	]		137	90
Baldwin,		57	17	]		57	17
Burnham,		31	45	4	00	35	45

Berwick,	1	83	50			83 50
Brownfield,		49	29			í
		1				49 29
Bethel,	ł	86	33			86 83
Buckfield,	1	1	00			70 00
Bucksport,	1	72	98	4	00	76 98
Brewer,		61	00			61 00
Biddeford,		68	12	3		68 12
Bradford,		90	٠~	c	200	the first of the principle of the con-
	}	00		6	00	6 00
Bristol,		28	50			28 50
Brooksville,		42	43			42 43
Buxton,		85	00			85 00
Bluehill,		39	87			39 87
Bath,			05			83 05
Berlin,			75	g	00	24 75
Belfast,		52	92	2	UU	l
						52 92
Bridgton,		69	25			69 25
Boothbay,	]		ł			
Bradley,						
Brooks,		44	26			44 26
Bremen,		16	75			16 75
Blanchard,				2	00	2 00
Baring,	,	10	84	~	00	10 84
	1	124	- 1			
Bowdoin,	l .	ı	17			124 17
Bowdoinham,		94	[			94 00
Brighton,	1	26	68	2	00	<b>2</b> 8 <b>6</b> 8
Byron,	<u> </u>	l	1	16	00	16 00
Brownville,	2	21	58	30	00	51 58
<b>C.</b>	ς	l	- 1			
Clinton,	1	98	06			98 06
Cape Elizabeth,		49				3.44.77
Champ-fold					~	
Cherryfield,		35	40	4	00	39 40
Cornish,		52	78			<b>52 7</b> 8
Charlotte,		11	65	10	00	21 65
Cornville,		41	78			41 78
Corinth,	j	56	58		3	56 58
Charleston,	1	51	60	2	00	53 60
Concord,		27	13	17	00	44 13
Cumberland,	İ	53	92	17	vv	
				10		53 92
Columbia,		38	45	12	00	50 45
Carthage,	1	24	00	2	00	26 00
Chesterville,	}	37	<b>7</b> 8			37 78
Cambridge,	}		I	6	00	6 00
Corinna,		84	04		_	84 04
Carmel,		41	80	2	00	
Carrior	1	1 .11	OOL		VV	1 40 00

			8	•				
Canton,	1		1	24	50		ı	24 50
Canaan,	1 200			48	72			48 72
China,	100			75	14			75 14
Castine,		18	00	5	00			23 00
Calais,		-		125	75	- 58	ന	183 75
Cutler,	1			1.00			00	2 00
Cushing,	1:			16	50	~ .	00	16 50
Cooper,				8	00	6	00	14 00
D.	1.			· ·	00	U	VV	14.00 11.000
Dearborn,	1.		-	35	00			35 00
Dover,		f.		55 55	92			55 92
	- [			40	40			40 40
Danville,				5	- :			5 00
Dresden,				10	00			10 50
Dennysville,				54	50	0	ΔΔ	;
Denmark,	ľ				60	8	00	62 60
Durham,		10	00	71	00	0	00	71 00
Dexter,	1	10	00	61	17		00	73 17
Dixfield,				38	78	6	00	44 78
Dixmont,				65	49	10	~~	65 49
Dedham,						12	00	12 00
and the E.	1	7	ì					- 1940315
Eastport,	1			55	25			55 25
Edmunds,	1			9	55	•		9 55
Eliót,				75	80			75 80
Eddington,	-					2	00	2 00
Edgecomb,				20	53			20 53
Embden,				47	27			47 27
Etna,				34	37	e e		34 37
Eden,				18	50	14	00	32 50
East Pond Pl.				10	63			10 63
East Machias,			]	45	25	6	00	51 25
$Ellsworth_{\underline{j}}$						10	00	10 00
<b>F.</b>								ลสาดใ
Farmington,				116	50			116 50
Freeman,			- 1	34	96	15	00	49 96
Fayette,				33	62			33 62
Fryeburg,			- 1	59	75	6	00	65 75
Freeport,				46	00			46 00
Falmouth,	1			72	67			72 6 <b>7</b>
Foxcroft,				35	62			35 62
Freedom,			- }	39	11		- 1	39 11
Frankfort,				105	84		1	105 84
Fairfield,			Ì	111	78			111 78
Franklin,	Į		-	17	98	12	00	29 98
. 1								

	1.	, ,	,	
G. G.		25 00		44200
Guilford,	1	35 00		35 00
Gardiner,	1	121 95		121 95
Gorham,	ļ	125 75		125,75
Gouldsborough,		21 89	4 00	25 89
Gray,	4	59 00		59 00
Greenwood,		32 09	12 00	44 09
Garland,	.	43 78		43 78
Georgetown,	ľ	24 75		24 75
Gilead,		21 54	18 00	39 54
Green,	1	60 00	20 00	60 00
Glenburn,		27 29		27 29
H.		21 23		21 23
	** .	47 00	1	15 96
Hiram,		45 36		45 36
Harrison,		44 40		44 40
Harrington,	1	43 95		43 95
Harpswell,		35 50		35 50
Hollis,		112 00		112 00
${f H}$ allowell,		55 25		m. 55 25
Hermon,		47 44		47 44
Hampden,	-	62 45		62 45
Harmony,	4	37 00	2 00	39 00
Hebron,		44 36		44 36
Hartland,		39 95	1	39 95
Hancock,		3,0	2 00	2 00
Hartford,		76 56	~ 00	76 56
Houlton,		10 00	14 00	14 00
			14 00	14 00
J.		~ ~~		
Jonesport,		7 57		7 57
Jefferson,		71 34		71 34
Jay,		38 36	1980	38 36
Industry,	ļ	42 00		42 00
Jackson,		39 50		39 50
Jonesborough,		`	8 00	8 00
K				
Knox,	·}	9 32	-	9 32
Kittery,		68 24	İ	68 24
Kennebunk,	}	83 96		83 96
Kennebunk Port,	1	52 76		52 76
Kingfield,		34 45	19 00	53 45
Kilmarnock,	1			
	1	2 00	2 00	4 00
Kingsbury,			4 00	4 00
L.				Tweet 1
Liberty,	<b>;</b> I	11 68		11 68

Lisbon,	1	106 37	1 106 37
Lyman,		70 25	70 25
Limerick,		46 50	46:50
Lovel,		41 94	12 00 53 94
Limington,		103 00	103 00
Leeds,		84 88	84 88
Lee,	N. C.		6 00 6 00
Livermore,		121 67	121 67
Lewiston,		62 50	62 50
Lincoln,		. [	30 00 30 00
Litchfield,		60 15	60 15
Levant,		27 54	27 54
Lubec,		27 96	27 96
Lagrange,			8 00 8 00
Lexington,		14 50	25 00 39 50
M.			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Mount Desert,		18 17	4 00 22 17
Minot,		125 00	125 00
Machias,		51 42	8 00 59 42
Mexico,		27 50	2 00 29 50
Montville,	`	12 37	12 37
Milton,			8 00 8 00
Mercer,		63 00	63 00
Milford,		34 42	34 42
Mount Vernon,		56 42	56 42
Madison,		80 72	80 72
Monson,			31 00 31 00
Moscow,		12 67	12 67
Milo,		34 92	4 00 38 92
Munroe,		64 87	64 87
Madrid,		23 15	23 15
Mayfield,		20 10	8 00 8 00
Mariaville,			10 00 10 00
Monmouth,		63 25	63 25
N.		00 20	00.20
Newry,		22 05	10 00 32 05
Norway,		59 79	59 79
Nobleborough,		85 50	85 50
North Yarmouth,		58 62	58 62
Newburg,		40 11	4 00 44 11
North Berwick,		52 78	52 78
Newcastle,		$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	32 78 24 50
Newport,		51 60	l l
New Portland,		74 12	
riem r ornand)	1	74 12	12 00 86 12

New Sharon,	4	69 41	,	CÓ 41
Newfield,	100	51 84		69 41
		24 75		51 84
Naples,		11	15 00	24 75
New Vineyard,		54 92	15 00	69 92
New Gloucester,	A STATE	68 25	. "	68 25
Norridgewock,		80 24		80 24
Northport,	for is i	27 50		<b>27</b> 50
v6 181 <b>0.</b>	TO LATE	20.00	, 0	openient.
Oxford,	Pt. 30 . 1	38 29		38 29
Orland,		40 36	4 00	44 36
Orono,	- Y	81 63	16 00	97 63
Otisfield,		51 25		51 25
-9€ VL <b>P.</b>		00.45	2 00	05.45
Prospect,		83 15	2 00	85 15
Perry,		27 96	1	27 96
Porter,		54 17	.01	54 17
Penobscot,		56 16	2 00	58 16
Poland,		81 38		81 38
Paris,		81 98	2 00	83 98
Parsonsfield,		111 92		111 92
Portland City,		165 75	:	165 75
Pittsfield,		39 80	2 00	41 80
Pownal,		35 75		35 75
Plymouth,		40 50		40 50
Palermo,		67 56	100	67 56
Phipsburg,	1.0 35.5	38 86		38 86
Palmyra,	•	58 70		58 70
Parkman,	11 22	52 42	6 00	58 42
Pembroke,	M 34	24 96	2 00	26 96
Passadumkeag,	- P. S		8 00	8 00
Peru,	1.44	40 25	6 00	46 25
Princeton,		9 32		9 32
-00 M $ m R_{e}$ $ m s_{\odot}$				
Robbinston,	- A 1 - 4 P	21 55	. 7	21 55
Rumford,		66 00	4 00	70 00
Raymond,		60 50		60 50
Richmond,		38 44		38 44
Rome,		26 10		26 10
Readfield,		73 50	, alla 🔻 🕆	73 50
Ripley,	145	20 80	6 00	26 80
S.				교리 취임공기 :
Surry,		22 13		22 13
St. George,		14 00	}	14 00
Sangerville,	, a sa	41 94	12.4	41 94
Dangerville,		41 94	11.7	41 94

Sebec		KOLL OF	ACCOON	100			919
Solon,         44 17         2 00         46 17           Scarborough,         87 00         87 00         87 00           Shapleigh,         48 60         48 60         48 60           Standish,         78 20         78 20         78 20           Sweden,         24 64         24 64         24 64           South Berwick,         63 98         63 98           Sumner,         49 96         49 96           Steuben,         26 81         14 00         40 81           Sedgewick,         56 00         113 06         56 00           Sandford,         113 06         113 06         94 89           Saco,         94 89         50 78         50 78           Starks,         55 42         2 00         57 42           St. Albans,         50 78         50 78         50 78           Stetson,         37 78         37 78         37 78           Sullivan,         19 56         4 00         23 56           Salem,         28 31         15 00         43 31           Sidney,         74 58         74 58           Springfield,         7 00         70         70           Stow,         24 81	Sebec	l	1 56	62	10	വ	66 69
Scarborough,         87 00         87 00         48 60         48 60         48 60         48 60         48 60         48 60         78 20			1				
Shapleigh, Standish, Swaden, Sweden, Sweden, Sweden, South Berwick, Gas 98       48 60       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       78 20       24 64       24 64       24 64       24 64       24 64       80       36 398       63 98       60 00       76 00       76 07       76 08       78 98       55 74       20       76 78       78 78       78 78       78 78       78 78       50 78       78 78       78 78       78 78       77 78       78 78       70 00 <t< td=""><td>Sololi, Albania</td><td>Mark Park</td><td></td><td>- 1</td><td>Z</td><td>UU</td><td></td></t<>	Sololi, Albania	Mark Park		- 1	Z	UU	
Standish,         78         20         78         20           Sweden,         24         64         24         64           South Berwick,         63         98         63         98           Steuben,         26         81         14         00         40         81           Sedgewick,         56         00         56         00           Sandford,         113         06         94         89           Starks,         55         42         2         00         57         42           Starks,         50         78         50         78         50         78           Springfield,         70         70         70	Scarporougn,	\$4. F					1
Sweden, South Berwick, Sumner, Steuben, Steuben, Steuben, Sedgewick, 56 00 Sandford, 113 06 Saco, 94 89 Starks, 55 42 2 00 57 42 St. Albans, 50 78 Stetson, 37 78 Sullivan, 19 56 4 00 23 56 Salem, 28 31 15 00 43 31 Sidney, 74 58 Springfield, 70 00 7 00 Stow, Skowhegan, Stawnville, 42 17 Sebago, 26 13 Stoneham, 14 00 14 00 T.       24 81 2 00 26 81 3 4 00 14 00 14 00 T.         Turner, Turner, Thomaston, Troy, Troy, Troy, Troy, Troy, Troy, Thomaston, Thorndike, Thorndike, Thorndike, Thorndike, Thorndike, 45 60 Temple, 46 00 4 00 50 00 To W.       102 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		ÓG 14					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
South Berwick, Sumner,         63 98         49 96         49 96         49 96         49 96         49 96         49 96         49 96         49 96         49 96         49 96         40 96         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         56 00         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 42         200         57 78         50 7		£i7 til	78	20			78 20
Sumner,       49 96       49 96       49 96       40 96       40 81       81       81 00       40 81       86 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       94 81       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       96 89       94 89       89 <td>Sweden,</td> <td></td> <td>24</td> <td>64</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>24 64</td>	Sweden,		24	64			24 64
Steuben,       26 81       14 00       40 81       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       113 06       56 00       113 06       56 00       113 06       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       89 89	South Berwick,		63	98			63 98
Steuben,       26 81       14 00       40 81       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       113 06       56 00       113 06       56 00       113 06       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       94 89       89 89		ŀ	49	96			49 96
Sedgewick,         56 00         113 06         113 06           Saco,         94 89         94 89         94 89           Starks,         55 42         2 00         57 42           St. Albans,         50 78         50 78         50 78           Stetson,         37 78         37 78           Sullivan,         19 56         4 00         23 56           Salem,         28 31         15 00         43 31           Sidney,         74 58         74 58           Springfield,         7 00         7 00           Stow,         24 81         2 00         26 81           Skowhegan,         54 13         54 13           Swanville,         42 17         42 17           Sebago,         26 13         26 13           Stoneham,         14 00         14 00           Try,         51 53         4 00         55 53           Trescott,         14 98         14 98           Topsham,         66 86         66 86           Thorndike,         45 60         45 60           Temple,         46 00         4 00         50 00           V.         Vienna,         36 70         36 70			1 -	- 1	14	00	1 1/2 / Albert 1
Sandford,       113 06       113 06       94 89         Saco,       94 89       55 42       2 00       57 42         St. Albans,       55 78       50 78       37 78         Stetson,       37 78       37 78         Sullivan,       19 56       4 00       23 56         Salem,       28 31       15 00       43 31         Sidney,       74 58       74 58       74 58         Springfield,       7 00       7 00       7 00         Stow,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       54 13       54 13         Swanville,       42 17       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00       14 00         Troy,       130 04       130 04       130 04         Trescott,       14 98       14 98       14 98         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         Vienna,       36 70       36 70       36 70         W.       Winthrop,       54 25       54 25         Vie				- 3		00	1.1 FASS 2.4
Saco,       94 89       94 89         Starks,       55 42       2 00       57 42         St. Albans,       50 78       50 78       50 78         Stetson,       37 78       37 78         Sullivan,       19 56       4 00       23 56         Salem,       28 31       15 00       43 31         Sidney,       74 58       74 58       74 58         Springfield,       7 00       70       70         Stow,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       54 13       54 13         Swanville,       42 17       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       130 04       130 04       130 04         Troy,       15 53       4 00       15 55         Trescott,       14 98       66 86       66 86         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         V.       V.       21 50       21 50         Vienna,       36 70       36 70       36 70         Wolwinthrop,       54 25       54 25				- 4			The Market And
Starks,       55 42       2 00       57 42         St. Albans,       50 78       50 78         Stetson,       37 78       37 78         Sullivan,       19 56       4 00       23 56         Salem,       28 31       15 00       43 31         Sidney,       74 58       74 58         Springfield,       7 00       7 00         Stow,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       54 13       54 13         Swanville,       42 17       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00       14 00         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       14 98       14 98         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         U.       21 50       21 50         V.       V.       21 50       21 50         Vienna,       36 70       36 70         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00         Wales,       38 44       38 44 </td <td></td> <td>Uki Yu</td> <td>1</td> <td>- 3</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>CONTRACTOR OF STREET</td>		Uki Yu	1	- 3			CONTRACTOR OF STREET
St. Albans,       50 78       37 78       36 70       700       23 56       40 0       23 56       40 0       70 0       700       700       700       700       700       700       700       700       700       26 81       31       54 13       54 13       54 13       54 13       54 13       54 13       54 13       54 13       42 17       26 13       14 00       14 00       12 10       130 04       14 00       12 10       130 04       130 04       130 04       130 04       14 98       14 98       14 98       14 98       14 98       14 98       14 98       14 98       14 98       15 00       15 00       15 00       15 00       15 00       15 00       15 00       15 00							a for a spige of the
Stetson,       37 78       37 78         Sullivan,       19 56       4 00       23 56         Salem,       28 31       15 00       43 31         Sidney,       74 58       74 58         Springfield,       7 00       7 00         Stow,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       54 13       54 13         Swanville,       42 17       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00       14 00         Trurner,       102 10       130 04       130 04         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       14 98       14 98         Topsham,       66 86       66 86       66 86         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60       50 00         V.       V.       21 50       21 50         U.       Unity,       21 50       21 50         V.       Vienna,       36 70       36 70         Wolwinthrop,       54 25       54 25         Wolwich,       56 00       56 00         Wales,		Ar A	1	3	2	00	
Sullivan,       19 56       4 00       23 56         Salem,       28 31       15 00       43 31         Sidney,       74 58       74 58         Springfield,       7 00       7 00         Stow,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       54 13         Swanville,       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00         Trurner,       102 10       102 10         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       14 98         Topsham,       66 86       66 86         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         U.       21 50       21 50         V.       Vassalboro',       105 62       105 62         Vienna,       36 70       36 70         Wolwithrop,       54 25       54 25         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,			.1	- 4			
Salem,       28 31       15 00       43 31         Sidney,       74 58       74 58         Springfield,       7 00       7 00         Stow,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       54 13         Swanville,       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00         Trorner,       130 04       130 04         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       14 98         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         U.       Unity,       21 50       21 50         V.       Vienna,       36 70       36 70         W.       Winthrop,       54 25       54 25         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08	Stetson,	1.0	37	78			<b>37 7</b> 8
Sidney,       74 58       7 00       7 00         Stow,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       54 13         Swanville,       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00         T.       102 10       130 04         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       66 86       66 86         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         U.       U.       21 50       21 50         V.       Vienna,       36 70       36 70         W.       36 70       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08			19	56	4	00	23 56
Sidney,       74 58       7 00       7 00         Stow,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       54 13         Swanville,       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00         T.       102 10       130 04         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       66 86       66 86         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         U.       U.       21 50       21 50         V.       Vienna,       36 70       36 70         W.       36 70       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08	Salem,	1	28	31	15	00	43 31
Springfield,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       54 13         Swanville,       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00         T.       102 10       130 04         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       14 98         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         U.       Unity,       21 50       21 50         V.       Vassalboro',       105 62       105 62         Vienna,       36 70       36 70         W.       36 70       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08	Sidney.	1		58			74 58
Stow,       24 81       2 00       26 81         Skowhegan,       54 13       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00       14 00         T.       102 10       130 04       130 04         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       14 98         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         U.       21 50       21 50         V.       Vassalboro',       105 62       105 62         Vienna,       36 70       36 70         Wolwinthrop,       54 25       54 25         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08	Springfield.				7	വ	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Skowhegan,       54 13       42 17       42 17         Sebago,       26 13       26 13       26 13         Stoneham,       14 00       14 00       14 00         T.       Turner,       102 10       102 10       130 04         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53       14 98       14 98         Topsham,       66 86       66 86       66 86       45 60       45 60       45 60       45 60       45 60       45 60       45 60       45 60       45 60       45 60       45 60       50 00       50 00       50 00       50 00       50 00       50 00       50 00       50 00       56 20       105 62       105 62       105 62       36 70       36 70       36 70       36 70       36 70       56 00       56 00       56 00       56 00       121 56       121	Stow		94	81		!	
Swanville,       42 17       26 13       27 26 13       27 26 10       <		1	1 -		2	VV	
Sebago,       26 13       14 00       26 13         Turner,       102 10       102 10       130 04         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       66 86       66 86         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         U.       21 50       21 50         V.       21 50       36 70       36 70         W.       Winthrop,       54 25       54 25         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08			1	- 1			
Stoneham,       T.         Turner,       102 10         Thomaston,       130 04         Troy,       51 53       4 00       55 53         Trescott,       14 98       66 86       66 86         Thorndike,       45 60       45 60       45 60         Temple,       46 00       4 00       50 00         U.       21 50       21 50         V.       Vassalboro',       105 62       105 62         Vienna,       36 70       36 70         Wolwinthrop,       54 25       54 25         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08		1	1				
Turner, Turner, Thomaston, Troy, Trescott, Topsham, Thorndike, Temple, U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', Vienna, W. Winthrop, W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough, U102 10 130 04 1498 1498 66 86 66 86 66 86 45 60			26	13			
Turner, Thomaston, Thomaston, Troy, Trescott, Topsham, Thorndike, Temple, U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', Vienna, W. Winthrop, W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough, VIOLU130 VA 00 V					14	00	14 00
Thomaston, Troy, Troy, Trescott, Topsham, Thorndike, Temple, U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', Vienna, W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough,  130 04 55 53 14 98 66 86 66 86 45 60 45 6							
Thomaston, Troy, Troy, Trescott, Topsham, Thorndike, Temple, U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', Vienna, W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough,  130 04 55 53 14 98 66 86 66 86 45 60 45 6	Turner,	1		10			102 10
Troy, Trescott, Topsham, Topsham, Thorndike, Temple, U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', Vienna, W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough, VI 151 53 4 00 55 53 14 98 66 86 45 60	Thomaston,		130	04	1.14.1969	4.	130 04
Trescott, Topsham, Topsham, Thorndike, Temple, U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', Vienna, W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough, VIA 98 66 86 45 60 4			51	53	4	00	55 53
Topsham, Thorndike, Thorndike, Temple, U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', Vienna, W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough, Vienna	Trescott.	-	1		-	00	
Thorndike, Temple, U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', Vienna, W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough, V. V5 60 4 00 4 00 5 00 5 00 105 62 105 62 105 62 36 70 36 70 5 4 25 5 54 25 5 6 00 121 56 121 56 38 44 70 08		ì	1 -	7.7			
Temple, U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', Vienna, W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough, V. Vassalboro', 105 62 105 62 105 62 36 70 36 70 54 25 56 00 56 00 121 56 121 56 38 44 70 08		·		- 1			
U. Unity, V. Vassalboro', 105 62 105 62 36 70 36 70 36 70 W. Winthrop, 54 25 54 25 Woolwich, 56 00 56 00 Westbrook, 121 56 Wales, 38 44 Waterborough, 70 08 70 08					· /		and the second second
Unity, V. Vassalboro', 105 62 Vienna, W. Winthrop, 54 25 Woolwich, 56 00 Westbrook, 121 56 Wales, 38 44 Waterborough, 70 08			40	UU	4	OO	50 00
V. Vassalboro', Vienna,  W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough,  Vassalboro',  105 62 36 70 36 70 54 25 56 00 56 00 121 56 121 56 70 08				أينا			n i sakabatan 1
Vassalboro',       105 62       105 62         Vienna,       36 70       36 70         W.       54 25       54 25         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08	Unity,	1	21	50			21 50
Vienna,       36 70       36 70         W.       Winthrop,       54 25       54 25         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00       121 56         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08		Į		- {			
Vienna,       36 70       36 70         W.       Winthrop,       54 25       54 25         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00       121 56         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08	Vassalboro',	ł	105	62			105 62
W. Winthrop, Woolwich, Westbrook, Wales, Waterborough,  W. 54 25 56 00 56 00 121 56 121 56 38 44 70 08			36	70			
Winthrop,       54 25       54 25         Woolwich,       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08							00.0
Woolwich,       56 00       56 00         Westbrook,       121 56       121 56         Wales,       38 44       38 44         Waterborough,       70 08       70 08	Winthron		5.1	25			54 05
Westbrook, 121 56 21 56 38 44 38 44 70 08	Woolwich						. 7
Wales, 38 44 38 44 38 44 70 08	Worthwool-	′					
Waterborough, 70 08 70 08	vy estorook,		1	- 1			
Waterborough, 70 08 70 08 109 51	vv ales,		1	1			
Wells,   109 51   109 51	Waterborough,						
	Wells,	,	1 109	51			109 51

TENT OF THE PARTY						
Wayne,		26				26 28
Wellington,		78	70	8	00	16 70
Warren,		4	54			74 54
Waterville,		62	00			62 00
Woodstock,	-	35	58	6	00	41 58
Wilton,		106	00			106 00
Waldoborough,		119	33		. 4	119 33
Wiscasset,	es Tilber	64	44			64 44
Windsor,		40	77			40 77
Winslow,	as for all	72	13			72 13
Windham,		69	50			69 50
Waterford,		45	00	6	00	51 00
Whiting,	- 1	14	00	8	00	22 00
Waldo Pl.		31	34			31 34
Whitefield,	Ì	49	12			49 12
Weld,	1	65	20	16	00	81 20
Υ.		)				artifyari
York,		115	05			115 05
	1	•				artha chiang il

#### MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

## AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS.

Bray, Israel R.,	Aid and	Orderly	Officer,	8th	Division,	20 00
Davis, Francis Jr.,	"	"	66	2d	"	20 00
Frost, William,	"	"	"	6th	66 ×	20 00
Little, William D.	"	"	"	5th	"	20 00
Lovejoy, J. H.,	"	66	"	6th	<b>*</b> 6	284
Strout, George W.,	"	cc	"	4th	66	20 00
Wheeler, Loring F.,	66	"	"	7th	66	20 00
Waterman, Wm. Jr.,		"	"	1st	"	20 00
Hodsdon, J. L.,	"	"	"	3d	"	7 78
					· -	
						\$150.62

## AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS.

Bean, S. B.,	${f A}{ m id}$	2d	Brig.	1st	Div.	1837,	20 00
Barrows, Joseph,				6th		"	6 25
Hubbard, Hiram,	cc î	1st	"	6th	"	8 mos.	13 33
Mayall, John Jr.,	"	"	"	5th	"	"	20 00
Pike, Daniel,	"	"	"	2d	"	"	$20\ 00$
Linscott, Joseph A.,	**	2d	"	8th	"	"	20 00
Redman, Tristram,	"	"	"	7th	"	4 mos.	6 67

a	$\alpha$	•
. 1	2.	1

Kimball, Charles A.,	Aid	<b>2</b> d	Bri	g., 6th ]	Divisio	on, 8 mos.	13 75
Knowlton, Ebenezer Jr.,	"	66	"	$\sim 2d$	46	"	20 00
Grosby, William G.,					*		20 00
Marble, Freeland,	CC.,	1st	"	6th	"	4 mos.	6 67
	<b>66</b> , 77	"	"	7th	64		$20 \ 00$
Moore, Ira,	66	"	"	4th	(t		20 00
Clement, Simeon C.,	"	2d	"	5th	ee		20 00
McIntire, John Jr.,	"	1st	"	1st	"	ry Prairies	20 00
Lewis, Joseph C.,		$^{2d}$	6.6	7th	6.6		13 33

\$260 00

## BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Frye, Wm. K.	Inspector	1st	Brig.	4th	Div.	25 00
Pennell, Henry,	***		""	5th		25 00
Dyer, Edward S.,	46	1st	"	7th	"	20 00
Small, James,	"	2d	"	1st	6.6	25 00
Sprague, Seth,	"					25 00
Ward, Timo, C.,	"	2d	"	6th	"	25 00
Manter, James,	"	1st	"	8th	"	25 00
Clement, Simeon C.,		2d	.66	5th	64	25 00
Clark, Hiram,	66	1st	"	6th	**	25 00
McIntire, John Jr.,	"	1st	**	1st	6.6	25 00

\$245 00

### ADJUTANTS TO REGIMENTS OF INFANTRY.

Adams, Elias,	Adj.	3d Reg	. 1st Brig.	2d Div.	25 00
Abbot, Asa,	"	1st "	2d "	8th "	25 00
Burbank, E. P.,		3d "	2d "	5th "	25 00
Balkham, James M.,	"	1st "	1st "	7th "	11 45
Barrows, Joseph,	"	3d "	1st "	6th "	25 00
Blanchard, O. P.,	66	3d ''	1st "	5th "	25 00
Brown, William,	66	2d "	1st "	7th "	25 00
Blake, Gronfil,	"	2d "	1st "	5th "	25 00
Berry, S. S.,	"	3d "	2d "	2d "	25 00
Crane, E. F.,	"	3d " .	1st "	3d "	9 74
Campernell, R.,	**	2d "	2d "	1st "	25 00
Cotton, Cyrus,	"	2d "	2d "	4th "	25 00
Crowell, Madison,	66	2d "	1st "	2d "	25 00
Cushing, S. T.,	"	2d ''	1st "	4th "	10 50
Cram, Upham T.,	"	4th "	1st "	2d ''	25 00
Clark, Charles,	"	4th "	2d "	1st "	25 00
Fryer, J. D.,	"	4th "	1st "	4th "	25 00
Fales, William H.,	"	4th " »	2d "	4th "	25 00
Griffin, Andrew,	44	2d "	1st "	3d "	25 00
Hopkins, Robert,	" po	tem. 2d	Reg. 2d Brig	z. 7th Div.	8 33
Hadley, T. S.,	"	2d "	2d " '	6th "	25 00
Jewett, Wm. D.,	66	2d "	1st "	1st "	25 00
Kimball, George A.,	"	2d "	1st "	8th "	25 00
Libby, P. S.,	"	1st "	1st "	5th "	25 00
Lane, Z. P.,	66	1st "	2d "	1st "	25 00

Moore, Hiram,	Adi.	3d ]	Reg.	1st	Brig.	8th / Div 16 s. 25 00
Marble, N. M.,	"	1st	"	1st	"	6th " 25 00
Noyes, E. J.,	"	1st	"	1st	64	7th " 13 55
Perkins, Silas	"	4th	"	1st	"	1st " 25 00
Pierce, Daniel,	"	1st	"	1st	"	1st " 25 00
Roberts, Joseph D.,	"	3d	"	<b>2</b> d	"	1st " 25 00
Rogers, John,	66	2d	"	1st	"	4th " 14 50
Rogers, George,	"	3d	"	1st	"	4th " 25 00
Snow, Edmund,	"	3d	"	1st	66	7th " 25 00
Stephenson, John,	"	2d	"	2d	"	5th " 25 00
Strickland, Lee,	66	2d	"	1st	"	6th " 25 00
Swett, Josiah Jr.,	"	4th	"	2d	"	5th " 25 00
Thompson, E. G.,	"	5th	"	1st	"	3d " 25 00
Tapley, John,	"	4th	"	1st	66	3d "6 mos. 12 50
Treat, Upton,	"	2d	"	$^{2}d$	"	3d " 25 00
Vose, R. C.,	"	2d	"	2d	"	2d " 25 00
Walker, Benj.,	"	4th	" "	1st	"	3d " 12 50
Williamson, S. S.,	"	2d	" "	2d	"	8th " 25 00
Young, S. S.,	"	1st	"	2d	"	4th " 25 00
Sleeper, George R.,	"	1st	"	2d	"	3d " 25 00
Williams, Luther M.,	"	1st	" "	2d	"	2d "8 mos. 13 17
Wood, Isaac,	"	3d	••	2d	"	8th " 25 00
Bradley, I. B.,	"	1st	"	1st	"	3d " 25 00
Anderson, Samuel,	"	1st	"	1st	"	4th " 25 00
Clements, F. D.,	"	3d	"	2d	"	3d "5 mos. 10 42
Wakefield, E. G.,	"	1st	"	2d	"	7th " 25 00
Roundy, Pearl,	"	3d	"	1st	"	3d " 15 25
Johnson, E. D.,	"	1st	• •	1st	"	8th " 25 00
7						
						\$566 89

## ADJUTANTS OF BATTALIONS OF ARTILLERY.

Thatcher, Samuel, 1835 and 1837.	Adj.	of Bat.	1st	Brig.	<b>3</b> d	Div.	for	1834,	45 00
Osborn, Samuel L.,	"		1st	66	1st	66		1837,	15 00
Ellis, É. F. W.,	"	"	1st	"	1st	66		1836,	10 00
and 1837,								,	30 00
Lambe, Samuel,	"		1st	"	7th	"		1836,	77, 77
and 1837,									30 00
White, Ephraim S.,	"	**	1st	"	5th	66		1837.	15 00
Blossom, Waldo,	"	"	1st	"	6th	66	11.57	"	15 00
Osborn, W. C.,	"	"	2d	"	5th	"		"	15 00
Wells, Peaslee M.	"	Reg.	2d	"	4th	"			25 00
									100.00

# ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS OF CAVALRY.

Libby, Jeremiah,	Adj. o	f Bat, of	Cav.	1st Br.	1st Div. for	1837.	15.00
Kidder, L.,	"	Reg.	"	1st "	8th "	"	25 00
Lane, Daniel Jr.,	"	"	66	2d "	3d "	"	25 00
Field, Hazo,	"	Bat.	cc	1st "	4th "	"	15 00

Thomas, S. C., Adj. of Bat. of Cav. 2d Br. 5th Div. for 1837,	15	00
Page, Sam'l S., "Reg. "1st "2d "	25	
Ulmer, Charles, " " 2d " 4th " "	15	00
्रतीत पुरुष्ठामानीय क्योग नाम २ दूस्यान हो। स्वीतन विकास विकास विकास विकास	.or	00
in the State of th	เฮอ	=
paradicistic of county to algernate Which their		-
EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, POWDER, &c.		
Captain of the Anson Artillery, for horse hire on day of re-		
view and inspection,	13	25
Beals, Seth Jr, Capt of Turner, for horse hire on day of re-	• •	00
	12	UU:
Cushman, Albert, Capt of Paris, for horse hire on day of re-	14	66.
view and inspection, Estes, Z. P. Capt of Belfast, for horse hire on day of review	1-1	00
and inspection,	9	00
Fairbanks, John, Capt of Monmouth, for horse hire on day of		
review and inspection,	15	25
Hedge, G. T. Capt of Portland, for horse hire on day of re-	o.e	e 'Y
view and inspection, Handly, John. Capt of Washington, for horse hire on day of	26	07
review and inspection,	18	77
Kimball, Charles W. Capt of Kennebunk, for horse hire on		
day of review and inspection,	10	50
Marston, Thomas B. Capt of Waterville, for horse hire on	-1.2	21.
day of review and inspection,	15	54
Nash, Williams, Capt of Danville, for horse hire on day of review and inspection,	25	81
Pease, Samuel, Capt of Farmington, for horse hire on day of	20	01
review and inspection,	13	00
Robinson, Alex. Capt of Bath, for horse hire on day of review		
and inspection,	18	04
Smith, James B. Capt of Bangor, for horse hire on day of re-		50
wiew and inspection, Warren, Geo. A. Capt of Saco, for horse hire on day of review	•	อบ
and inspection,	22	25
Weare, Joseph, Capt of York, for horse hire on day of review	~~	~0
and inspection,	7	43
Waite, William B. Capt of Falmouth, for horse hire on day of		
review and inspection,		00
Whelpley, Peter, Capt of for horse hire on day of re-		EA
view and inspection, Capt of Hallowell Artillery, for horse hire on day of review	12	υŪ
and inspection,	12	41
Gibson, Zachr. Capt of Bloomfield Artillery, for horse hire on		
day of review and inspection,	10	00
Earle, G. & H. for Cannon Balls, 2191 lbs, 4c.		64
	175	00
Whittemore, James G. for transporting Powder for Columbian Artillers & co.	e	00
an Artillery, &c. Willet, Thomas B. for services, watching field pieces and	υ	00
cleaning the same,	18	00
Pierce, Thomas, Capt of Readfield Artillery, for horse hire,&c.		60
Ames, Charles, Capt of Clinton Artillery, for horse hire, &c.	15	82

### SHERIFF'S ACCOUNTS.

A THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
Stanley, G. W. Sheriff Kennebec County, for distributing
Proclamations, &c.  Trafton, Jacob, Sheriff Waldo County, for distributing Pro-
clamations, &c. 64 60
Dunn, Josiah, Sheriff Cumberland County, for distributing
Proclamations, &c. 42 24
Fuller, Peter, Sheriff Lincoln County, for distributing Pro- clamations, &c. 45 12
Blossom, Alden, Sheriff Oxford County, for distributing Pro-
clamations, &c.
Chadbourne, Israel, Sheriff York County, for distributing Pro-
clamations, &c. 33 60 Fowler, Nathan, Sheriff Somerset County, for distributing Pro-
clamations, &c. 34 72
Hutchings, Chas. Sheriff Hancock County, for distributing Pro-
clamations, &c. 40 29
Brackett, Luther, Sheriff Washington County for distributing
Proclamations, &c. 37 60
\$3 <b>73</b> 37
- Transmission - Tran
CORONERS' ACCOUNTS.
Downing, Joshua, for an inquisition on the bodies of Alpheus
Lawrence and Joseph Jordan, residence unknown, 25 12
Downing, Joshua, for an inquisition on the body of a person unknown, 19 74
Spring, William, for an inquisition on the body of a person
unknown, 17 90
Ring, Andrew, for an inquisition on the body of Mrs Betsey
Gooding, 25 37 Hilton, William, for an inquisition on the body of James Dur-
ley, 20 40
\$108 53
PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.
Millet, Geo. W. for publishing in the Oxford Democrat the
Laws of 1837, &c. 39 25
Wyman, Asa Jun. for publishing in the Skowhegan Sentinel the Laws of 1837, &c. 51 65
Severance, Luther, for publishing in the Kennebec Journal the
Laws of 1837, &c. 50 15
Printers of the Eastern Democrat, for publishing the Laws of
1837, 25 00
Snow, W. K. for publishing in the Down Easter, the Laws of 1837, &c.
Christian Mirror, for publishing the Laws of 1837, &c. 50 15
Ilsley, Chas. P. for publishing in the Portlander & Transcript
the Laws of 1837, &c. 100 30
Condon Was I for multiplian in the Cons Designated the
Condon, Wm J. for publishing in the Saco Democrat, the Laws of 1837, &c. 50 15

Pastnert Santing! for rublishing the Laws of 1887 &c	EΩ	16
Eastport Sentinel, for publishing the Laws of 1837, &c. Clark, Elisha, for publishing in the Lincoln Telegraph the Laws of 1837, &c.	50 50	
Remick, James K. for publishing in the Kennebunk Gazette the Laws of 1837, &c.	50	
Day, Chas, for publishing in the Zion's Advocate the Laws of 1837, &c.	50	
Marchant & Smith, for publishing in the Courier and Daily		
Waterhouse, E. G. for publishing in the Portland Courier the	100	
Laws of 1937, &c. Nichols, 6, W. & F. W. for publishing in the Lincoln Pat-	50	
riot the Laws of 1837, &c. Gerrish & Edwards, for publishing in the Portland Advertiser	50	
Greene, Hugh W. for publishing in the Eastern Argus and	150	
Haynes, I. C. for publishing in the Eastern Republican the	261	
Laws of 1897, &c. Jackson, John, for publishing in the Gazette & Advertiser the	50	
Laws of 1887, &c. Washburn, Wm V. V. for publishing in the Radical the Laws	34	50
of 1837, &c. Noyes, Thomas E. for publishing in the Eastern Baptist, the	27	50
Laws of 1837, &c. Cole, S. W. for publishing in the Yankee Farmer the Laws of	53	00
1837, &c. King, Horatio, for publishing in the Jeffersonian the Laws of	50	15
Norman, Thos. for publishing in the Eastern Baptist the	50	15
Laws of 1837, &c. Johnson, Wm. F. for publishing in the Eastern Baptist the	4	50
Laws of 1937, &c. Jordan, Jos. H. for publishing in the S. Journal, the Laws of	17	65
1337, &c. Washburn, C. C. W. for publishing in the Radical the Laws	25	00
of 1837, &c.  Drew, Wm. A. for publishing in the Banner & C. Pilot the	25	80
Laws of 1836, &c.  Drew, Wm. A. for publishing in the Banner the Laws of 1837,	63	37
&c.	26	00
Drew & Berry, for publishing in the Banner the Laws of 1837, &c.	21	90
Smith, Saml. S. for publishing in the Bangor Journal, the Laws of 1887, &c.	25	15
Griffin, Joseph, for publishing in the Family Pioneer the Laws of 1837, &c.	37	65
Ingalls, Fredk. P. for publishing in the Belfast Intelligencer the Laws of 1837, &c.	45	65
Pennel, C. W. for publishing in the Orion the Laws of 1837, &c.	50	15
Noyes, Wm. for publishing in the Chronicle and Maine Farmer the Laws of 1837, &c.	90	80
Maine Wesleyan Journal, for publishing the Laws of 1837,		15

Maine Wesleyan Journal, for publishing the Laws of 1836		
&c. White & Rowe, for publishing in the Republican Journal, the	25 (	)O:
Laws of 1837, &c.	50	15
Smith & Waterhouse, for publishing in the Portland Courier the Laws of 1837, &c.	56.	กก้
Sayward, J. S. for publishing in the Mechanic & Farmer the		
Laws of 1937, &c. McLellan & Noyes, for publishing in the Eastern Baptist the	26	00
Laws of 1836, &c. of college galaxies of the college granus.	-8	00
Copeland, Thomas, for publishing in the Somerset Journal	28	
vination of the second of the		
<b>特8</b>	329	92
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.		
Dana, Judah, for services as Bank Commissioner, fifty days		
in 1836, \$3 pr day,	50	-
	49	14
Dana, Judah, for services as Bank Commissioner, fifty days	150	nn
0 - <b>1</b>	40	
Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-two	. 30	. č.
	186.	00
Paid Printing, Stationary, &c.	73	27
Norcross, Nathl. for Bounty on forty lbs Cocoons, at 5c per		
lb. November Noth! for Bounty on Sills		00 50
Norcross, Nathl. for Bounty on Silk, Walker, James, for Bounty on two lbs raw Silk,		00
Walker, James, for Bounty on fifteen lbs Cocoons,	*	75
Woodbury, L. B. for Bounty on Silk,	. 11	65
Kittredge, Wm. H. for Chest Locks, Brushes, Inkstands &c.	59	52
Mitchell, R. for travel from Portland, and one day's attendance		
before a Committee of the Legislature,	14	00
Mussey, Chas. for travel from Portland and one day's attend-	1 4	00
ance before a Committee of the Legislature,  Dana, Judah, for travel from Fryeburg and attendance before	14	UU
the Committee, &c.	28	00
Osgood. J. B. for service of Citation on Judah Dana, &c.		50
Buswell, Henry C. for travel and attendance before a Com-		
mittee of the Legislature.	28	00
Pierce, Thomas, for Bounty on Cocoons, 32 1-2 lbs 5c.	1	61
Smith, Edwin, for services as inspector of the State Prison 16	40	00
days \$3 per day, Hamlin, Hannibal, for services inquiring into legality of the	48	UU
election of Charleston,	15	nn
Brown, George B. for traveling 67 miles and two days attend-	10	00,
ance before the Committee ou contested elections,	7	36
Knowlton, Jabez, for traveling 50 miles, and two days' attend-		- 7
ance before the Committee on contested elections,	6	00
Ward, Cotton, for traveling 40 miles and five days' attend-	_	00
ance before the Committee on contested elections,	8	20
White, William, for traveling 35 miles and 22 days attendance before the Committee on contested elections,	24	80
solvic the committee on contested elections,	20-1	00

-		
Portland City, for expenses in case of small pox of James	5 74 278 341 154 6 7 7	74 00
of the Legislature,	6	64
Jones, Benj. for travel and attendance before the Committee of the Legislature, Jones, Miron, for travel and attendance before the Committee	5	68
of the Legislature,	5	68
Weston, Wm. K., C. Ware, &c.		31
<u>_</u>	997	98
COURTS MARTIAL AND ENQUIRY.  Lowell, Joshua A., Division Advocate 7th Div., for expenses of Court Martial convened at Cherryfield, Jan. 23,		
1838,	122	91
Lowell, J. A., Division Advocate 7th Div., for expenses of Court Martial, convened at Ellsworth, Jan. 16, 1838.	171	40
Lowell, J. A., Division Advocate 7th Div., for expenses of Court of Enquiry eonvened at Calais, May 18, 1837 Lowell, J. A., Division Advocate 7th Div., for expenses of	52	73
Court of Enquiry,		61
Lowell, J. A., Division Advocate 7th Div., for expenses of drawing up charges and specifications, &c.	f	89
Lowell, J. A., Division Advocate 7th Div., for expenses of Court of Enquiry,	f	63
Vose, Richard H., Division Advocate 2d Div., for expenses of Court Martial convened at China, Oct. 25, 1837,	79	34
Vose, R. H., Division Advocate 2d Div., for expenses of Court Martial convened at Palermo, May 9, 1887,	57	21
Vose, R. H., Div. Advocate 2d Div., for expenses of Court Martial convened at Augusta, July 19, 1837,	ն 58	84

Coolidge, Benj. for expenses of making inquiry into the legality of election, Capt J. S. Bishop's company, 4 R. 1 B.	
Alden, Hiram O., Division Advocate 3d Div., for expenses of	8 25 208 29
Alden, H. O., Div. Advocate 3d Div., for expenses of Court Martial convened at Bangor, Oct. 13, 1837,	200 29 71 99
Alden, H. O., Div. Advocate 3d Div., for expenses of Court Martial convened at Belfast, Feb. 20, 1837,	
Alden, H. O., Div. Advocate 3d Div., for sexpenses of Court	
Leland, J. W., Div. Advocate 1st Div., for expenses of Court Martial convened at South Berwick, Jan. 11, 1837,	49 86
Leland, J. W., Div. Advocate 1st Div., for expenses of Court Martial convened at Hollis, July 19, 1837,	49 78
Leland, J. W., Div. Advocate 1st Div., for expenses of Court of Enquiry, April 24, 1837,	19 76
Groton, Nathl., Div. Advocate 4th Div., for expenses of Court of Enquiry, Aug. 4, 1837,	40 57
Groton, N., Div. Advocate 4th Div., for expenses of Court Martial held at Thomaston, April 11, 1987,	152 55
Leavett, J. T., Div. Advocate 8th Div., for expenses of Court of Enquiry, Leavett, J. T., Div. Advocate 8th Div., for expenses of Court	16 88
Martial convened at Farmington, Sept. 13, 1837, Codman, Wm. H., Div. Advocate 5th Div., for expenses of	71 28
Court Martial convened at Portland, July 19, 1837, Rawson, Lyman, Div. Advocate 6th Div., for expenses of	38 76
Court Martial held in Dixfield, Nov. 25, 1837, Rawson, L., Div. Advocate 6th Div., for expenses making in-	157 17
quiry, &c. Webster, James W. Lt. Col. 3d Div. for expenses of Court of	
Webster J. W., Lt. Col. 3d Div., for expenses of Court of	
Enquiry, Prescott, Joseph N. for services of Court of Enquiry, under	15 46
General Order, Frost, William, for services under General Order,	49 68 4 50
Frost, William, for services under General Order,	9 76
Bray, E. D., for services under General Order,	6 80
Davis, Francis, Jr., for service by order of Maj. Gen. White, 2d Div	9 45
Smith, Wendell P., for service under General Order, 2d Brig. 5th Div.,	16 62
Pierce, Josiah, Div. Advocate 5th Div., for expenses of Court Martial held at Westbrook, Sept. 21, 1837,	58 16
Pierce, J., Div. Advocate 5th Div., for expenses of Court Mar-	
	114 44
Hodsdon, Isaac, Maj. Gen. 3d Div., for expenses taking depositions, &c. under General Order,	10 00
<del>-</del> \$	756 15

#### AGGREGATE OF ROLL NO. XIX.

Courts Martial and Courts of Enquiry,	2,089 53
Aids de Camp to Major Generals,	150 62
Aids de Camp to Brigadier Generals,	260 00
Brigade Majors and Inspectors,	245 00
Adjutants of Regiments of Infantry,	1,181 91
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions of Cavalry,	135 00
Adjutants of Battalions of Artillery.	190 00
Expenses of Artillery, Powder, &c.,	591 64
Sheriffs' Accounts,	373 37
Money paid for powder, and in lieu of rations to Militi	
prior to 1837,	28 00
Money paid for powder, and in lieu of rations to Militia	1,
in 1837,	13,508 98
Money paid for Bounty on Bears, Wolves, &c.	847 00
Coroners' Accounts,	108 53
Printers' Accounts,	2,162 82
Miscellaneous Accounts,	2,165 64
<b>y</b>	,_ 50 0 -
Sum Total,	\$24,037 99

#### CHAPTER 71.

Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Approved March 22, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid from the Treasury of the State, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations, mentioned in Roll of Accounts, No. 19, the sums set against the names of persons, cities, towns and plantations, respectively, amounting in the whole, to the sum of Twenty-four Thousand, Thirty-seven Dollars and Ninety-nine Cents, in full discharge of the Accounts and demands to which they refer.

#### CHAPTER 72.

Resolve in favor of Greenleaf Kiff and others.

Approved, March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid from the Treas-